MECHANICAL PERFORMANCE OF EPOXY ADHESIVE COMPOSITES
REINFORCED WITH WASTE TIRE RUBBER AND
COCONUT SHELL BIOCHAR
MADASAMY SERMARAJ,
*
 KALIMUTHU RAMANATHAN
**
 and K. J. NAGARAJAN

testing, single-edge notched bend (SENB) specimens were prepared in accordance with ASTM 5045-99; notches
were introduced using a hacksaw blade, and pre-cracks were initiated at the notch tip using a sharp blade.
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
Figure 1: Samples prepared using 400 °C biochar for (a) tensile test, (b) impact test, (c) fracture toughness
test; using 800 °C biochar for (d) tensile test, (e) impact test, and (f) fracture toughness test
Table 1
Formulations and designation of composites
SNo. Sample Epoxy (wt%) Rubber (wt%) Biochar (wt%)
1. E100 100 - -
2. E80B20 80 - 20
3. E70B30 70 - 30
4. E60B40 60 - 40
5. E50B50 50 - 50
6. E80R20 80 20 -
7. E70R30 70 30 -
8. E60R40 60 40 -
9. E50R50 50 50 -
10. E80R15B5 80 15 5
11. E70R20B10 70 20 10
12. E60R25B15 60 25 15
13. E50R30B20 50 30 20
14. E80R5B15 80 5 15
15. E70R10B20 70 10 20
16. E60R15B25 60 15 25
17. E50R20B30 50 20 30
Mechanical testing
The tensile properties of the composite specimens were evaluated using a universal testing machine (Tinius
Olsen H50K). The tests were conducted in accordance with ASTM D638-10 standards using specimens of